
 

 
 

 

  
To: Councillor Dean, Convener; Councillor Corall, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Adam, Allan, Boulton, Cormie, Crockett, Jaffrey, MacGregor, Penny and Yuill. 
  
Also (as local members) :- Councillors Malone and Milne (Item 1), and Councillors 
Farquharson, Greig, Jennifer Stewart and West (Items 2 and 3). 
 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 16 February 2012 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
 

 The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) are requested to meet on MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2012 at 9.30 am. 
 
The transport for the visits will be departing from the Town House, Broad Street 
entrance at 9.30am prompt. 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL 
 

1 4 Hillview Road, Peterculter - Construction of a 1.5 Storey Gable Extension  
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 Reference Number - 111140 
 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 
 

2 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen - Form additional floor of offices to rear extension, re-
cladding of existing extension and installation of railings at front boundary  (Pages 
9 - 34) 

 Reference Number – 111480 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

3 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen - Form additional floor of offices to rear extension, re-
cladding of existing extension and installation of railings at front boundary (listed 
building consent)  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Reference Number - 111481 
 

  
 
 
Note: (One) The Planning Officials in attendance on the visits can be contacted by mobile  
                     phone, the number is :- 07802 323986. 
          (Two) The transport for the visits will depart the Town House from the Broad Street           
                     entrance at 9.30 prompt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin 
Allan, tel. (52)3057 or e-mail mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



 
4 HILLVIEW ROAD, PETERCULTER 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 1.5 STOREY 
GABLE EXTENSION     
 
For: Mr Andrew Findlay 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref. :  P111140 
Application Date : 08/09/2011 
Officer   : Gavin Evans 
Ward: Lower Deeside (M Boulton/A 
Malone/A Milne) 

Advert   :  
Advertised on :  
Committee Date : 16 February 2012 
Community Council : Comments 
 

64.6m

2

2 1

1 9

22 to 26

Sta
Sub
El

34 to 38

2 0  t o  2 4

C R A I G T O N  T E R R A C E

3 0

64.1m

2 6  t o  3 0

2 4

El Sub Sta

28 to 32

C R A I G T O N  C R E S C E N T

2 5

S C H O O L  L A N E

SC H OOL  R OAD

2

29

13

1 2

32

1

16

1

22

7

H I L L V I E W  R O A D

17 to 22

CRA IG T O N DRIV E

67.7m

12

20

(c) Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council  Licence No. 100023401
 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



DESCRIPTION 
The application site is located on the northern side of Hillview Road, adjacent to 
its junction with Craigton Crescent, and comprises an existing 1 ¾ storey semi-
detached dwellinghouse, with associated garden grounds and freestanding single 
garage. The site is in a position of some prominence, adjacent to the road 
junction and facing down Craigton Crescent. 
 
The existing dwellinghouse is costructed in pink granite ashlar, with a smooth 
cement finish to detailing around windows, doors and quoins. The property has a 
hipped’ slated roof, with a single upper floor window partially built into the roofline 
in a ‘3/4 floor’ style. An existing pitched felt-roof garage sits to the west of the 
existing property. 
 
 
HISTORY 
There is no relevant planning history on this site, though it is noted that there are 
examples of similar extensions further along Hillview Road. 
 
A7/1412 - Consent was granted in August 2007 for the construction of a 1 ¾ 
storey extension to 12 Hillview Road. This proposal involved the use of natural 
granite to on the principal/front elevation, with synthetic granite/fyfestone to side 
and rear elevations. This applicaton was approved under delegated powers. 
 
A8/0059 – Consent was granted (in accordance with officer recommendation) at 
the 5th June 2008 meeting of the Development Management Sub-committee for 
the construction of a 1 ¾ storey extension to 20 Hillview Road. This extension 
was approved initially with rendered walls, though a non-material variation to that 
consent later permitted the use of natural granite walls and cement dressings. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
This application proposes the construction of a 1 ¾ storey off the western (side) 
wall of the existing dwellinghouse.  The proposed extension would maintain the 
line of the existing rear wall, and would be set back around 200mm from the front 
face of the building. At 4.5m wide, the extension would be constructed to within 
approximately 1m of the western site boundary. The existing freestanding garage 
would be removed to make way for the extension. 
 
The extension would be constructed with synthetic granite/fyfestone on its front 
elevation, pink harled side and rear walls, and a hipped slated roof. The applicant 
has stated that the roof slates would match those existing, or as close as could 
be obtained. An upper floor window would be formed to match the existing ¾ 
style dormer. Windows and doors would be in white upvc, while no mention has 
been made of window/door surrounds and quoin detailing. 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO SUB-COMMITTEE 
This application appears before members due to the representations made by 
the local Culter Community Council. Under the Council’s scheme of delegation, 
applications subject to objection from the local community council require 
reference to the Development Management Sub-committee. 
 
 Page 2



CONSULTATIONS 
 
ROADS SECTION – No observations 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – No comments received 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL – Culter Community Council wrote to advise of their 
pleasure at the design of the proposed extension being in keeping with the 
original building
[...]
17th January 2011. The examination of the local development plan by the 
Scottish Government Reporters took place between 20th June and 21 December 
2011. The Reporters Examination Report was considered by the Council on 25th 
January 2012 when it was resolved to proceed towards adoption of the local 
development plan on 29th February 2012. Accordingly, the Proposed Plan is a 

Page 3



significant material consideration in the assessment and determination of this 
planning application.   
 
 
EVALUATION 
The proposed development would take place within an area designated as a 
‘Residential Area’ (R40) in the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). The relevant zoning 
policy seeks to protect the amenity of existing residents by restricting alternative 
land uses which are not compatible with residential use and by controlling any 
development which would result in an adverse impact upon that amenity. 
  
Policy 1 (Design) of the local plan requires that development be designed with 
due consideration for its context and make a positive contribution to its setting. 
 
This proposal must therefore be assessed on its likely impact on the existing 
residential amenity of the area and also on whether the design approach taken 
demsonstrates due regard for the site and its context. The supplementary 
guidance on ‘Dwelling Extensions in Aberdeen City’ states that extensions to 
semi-detached properties will normally be restricted to 4m along a common 
boundary. This is taken to mean a boundary which is also directly adjoined by a 
neighbouring dwelling. 
 
In its scale, massing and proportions, the extended dwelling would adequately 
reflect the existing house. The presence of similar extensions in Hillview Road 
indicates that this approach has been accepted previously by the planning 
authority. Nevertheless, those examples incorporate appropriate natural granite 
frontages to complement the original buildings. It is considered that, while 
synthetic granite may be accepted in som
[...]
ity’ sets out 
size restrictions for dwelling extensions along shared boudaries, but does not 
include any such specific guidance on gable extensions such as that proposed. 
The proposal does not therefore result in any conflict with the relevant 
supplementary guidance and by extension complies with policy 8 (Design and 
Policy Guidance) of the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). 
 
No material considerations suggest that this application should be determined 
other than in accordance with the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). As detailed 
above, the residential nature of the proposed development would accord with the 
zoning of the site within a designated residential area, but it is further considered 
that the adverse visual impact resulting from the proposal would be to the 
detriment of the wider residential amenity, and therefore the proposal would not 
accord with policy 40 of the Aberdeen Local Plan. The proposal accords with the 
size restrictions set out in the relevant supplementary guidance, and is therefore 
consistent with policy 8 of the local plan. 
 
In using an a synthetic stone on the same principal elevation as natural granite, 
where the two would be seen in the same context, the proposal fails to comply 
with the requirements of Policy 1 (Design, which states that all development 
should be designed with due regard for its context and make a positive 
contribution to its setting.  This proposal is considered likely to result in an 
adverse impact on the setting of the existing building, and by virtue of 
inappropriate design, would not demonstrate due regard for its context.  It is 
therefore recommended that this application be refused.  
 
In the event that members resolve to approve this application, it is recommended 
that conditions be applied in relation to the following matters; submission of 
samples of proposed blockwork and slate; submission of a scheme 
demonstrating the detailing of window and door surrounds and quoins. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The proposed development would, by virtue of its inappropriate use of 
unsympathetic materials on the principal elevation of a traditional granite 
property, represent a failure to demonstrate due regard for its context, and is 
therefore considered to be contrary to policy 1 (design) of the Aberdeen Local 
Plan (2008). 
 
2. The visual impact of the proposed extension, which is exacerbated by its 
prominent location and the presence of better considered and more sympathetic 
extensions of a similar type in the immediate area, is considered likely to result in 
an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding residential area, contrary 
to policy 40 of the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). 
 Page 5



3.  The approval of this extension would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for 
similar proposals involving poorly chosen materials, potentially resulting in a 
cumulative erosion of the character of the townscape in the surrounding area. 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



12 CARDEN PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 
FORM ADDITIONAL FLOOR OF OFFICES 
TO REAR EXTENSION, RE-CLADDING OF 
EXISTING EXTENSION AND 
INSTALLATION OF RAILINGS AT FRONT 
BOUNDARY    
 
For: James Hay Pension Trustees Ltd 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref. :  P111480 
Application Date : 03/10/2011 
Officer   : Matthew Easton 
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queen's Cross(J 
Farquharson/M Greig/J Stewart/J West) 

Advert   :  
Advertised on :  
Committee Date : 16 February 2012 
Community Council : Comments 
 

33

A L B E R T  L A N E

3 0

S t  M a r y ' s

E p i s c o p a l  C h u r c h

23

1 4

6

34.4m

A L B E R T  T E R R A C E

13

1 2

C a r d e n  T e r r a c e

34.0m

Gov
Gas

1

38

C A R D E N  P L A C E

ALBERT STREET

7

TCB

2

32.4m

32

1

6

3 7

3 5

18

2 7
W a r d  Bd y

33.4m

5

A LB E R T  S T R E E T

12

2 3

A L B E R T  L A N E

19

2

A L B E RT  S T RE E T
3 3 .8 m

1 3

9

C A R D E N  P L A C E

C a r d e n  M e d i c a l  C e n t r e

1

1

4 4
4 6

43

4 2

1 8

35.2m

(c) Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council  Licence No. 100023401  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 

Agenda Item 2

Page 9



DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is a Victorian mid 19th century two storey and basement 
detached villa, situated on the north side of Carden Place.  
 
The original part of the building is constructed in course rough faced granite, with 
a 3-bay symmetrical appearance to the Carden Place elevation. To the rear is a 
two storey extension which was constructed in two phases during the 1970’s and 
1980’s.  
 
The building has an overall gross floor space of 760m2 and is currently occupied 
by a firm of accountants (Meston Reid and Co.).  
 
The building is category C(S) listed (December 2000) and is within Conservation 
Area 4 (Albyn Place / Rubislaw). 
 
The trees at the front of the property are included within Tree Preservation Order 
15 and the trees at the rear of the site are protected by virtue of being within a 
conservation area.  
 
There are 10 parking spaces at the front of the property accessed from Carden 
Place and 18 spaces to the rear of the property which are accessed from Albert 
Lane. The site is within Parking Zone L, which requires drivers to purchase a 
parking ticket or be in possession of parking permit in order to park between 
0800 and 1800, Monday to Saturday. There are also parking restrictions on 
Albert Lane and Carden Place. 
 
To the east and west of the site are mid 19th century 1½ storey buildings. No. 13 
is an office premises with a modern extension to the rear and No. 11 is in 
residential use. 
 
  
HISTORY 
 
Permission (111662) was granted for tree works at the site in November 2011. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the creation of an additional floor above the 
existing two storey extension at the rear of the property. The mansard style roof 
of the extension would be removed and a steel framework would be constructed 
around the existing walls in order to support the additional floor which would sit 
above the existing floors. 
 
The extension would have a contemporary appearance, with the first floor being 
15.5m in length and 12m in wide. The second floor would be set back 0.5m from 
the first floor on the north, east and west elevations and be 14.9m in length and 
11m wide. The extension would have a flat roof and be between 9m and 9.5m in 
height depending on which side of the structure measurements are taken. 
 

Page 10



The first floor would be would be re-clad using muted green and grey cladding 
panels with grey framed aluminium windows on all elevations. The second floor 
would be largely glazed with aluminium grey frames and glazing with a slightly 
green tint. The aluminium corner panels and a brise soleil shading louvres would 
be a lighter grey. The existing grey blockwork on the ground floor of the 
extension would be retained. 
 
Overall an additional 187m2 of floor space would be created, 140m2 on the new 
second floor and 32.6m2 on the existing first floor. The remainder would be for 
the link between the second floor and a new disabled toilet on the lower ground 
floor. 
 
At the front of the property on Carden Place cast iron railings would be installed 
on the low granite boundary wall, either side of the car park entrance. The 
railings would be painted black and have the same appearance as those found a 
short distance away at 14 Carden Place. 
 
A separate listed building consent application (111481) has also been submitted. 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee because Queen’s Cross 
& Harlaw Community Council have objected to the application. 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
ROADS SECTION – No objection to the application, a maximum of 1 space per 
30m2 should be provided for office development. No additional parking has been 
provided however the proposed development would not have a significant effect 
on parking in the area. The site is has good access to public transportation and 
located within a controlled parking zone which would prevent indiscriminate 
parking on nearby streets. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – No observations. 
 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL – Supports resident’s objections to the application. In 
summary the Community Council consider the glazed upper storey and cladding 
panels for the middle storey would not sit comfortably with the traditional 
architecture of the area, the ground floor would be visible from outside the site, 
the design features incorporated into the extension in order to reduce its visual 
impact do not work,  the extension would affect the amenity and privacy of the 
occupants at 11 Carden Place and the proposal does not complement or 
preserve the character of the listed building. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Sixteen representations from fourteen addresses have been recieved from 
residents in the surrounding area, the majority of which live on Osborne Place. In 
summary the following matters are raised –  
 

� The proposal represents overdevelopment of the site, and is inappropriate 
in its context, scale and its proposed materials which would affect the 
conservation area. 

 
� The proposed extension would obscure the north elevation, affecting the 

appearance of the listed building. 
 

� The proposal would affect house prices on Osborne Place. 
 
� The proposal would impact upon the privacy of residents on Osborne 

Place. 
 
� There would be road and pedestrian safety implications due to an increase 

in traffic in Albert Lane which has no pavement. 
 
� No additional parking has been provided which would lead to parking 

problems in the surrounding area. 
 
� Neighbour notification was not received. 

 
� There would be increased noise pollution through and increase in traffic. 

 
� There wou
[...]
e to refuse the application on any of these 
grounds.  
 
Other Matters 
 

� The neighbour on Osborne Place, who noted that they had not been 
alerted to the development as part of the neighbour notification process, is 
located outwith the 20m buffer zone around the application site within 
which neighbours are notified, so did not receive notification. This distance 
is specified in national legislation and the correct neighbour notification 
procedure was carried out by the planning authority. 

 
� Each planning application is assessed on its own merits so it is not 

considered that the application would set a precedent. What is acceptable 
at one site may not be acceptable at another. 

 
� Any impact which a development may have on house prices is not a 

material planning consideration. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principle of an office extension at this site is supported by the West End 
Office Area Policy. 
 
It is considered that a contemporary extension which clearly distinguishes itself 
from the historical buildings beside it can be accommodated on the site whilst 
preserving the character and visual amenity of the conservation area. The setting 
of the listed building would be preserved as the extension would be subservient 
in position and size in relation to the original building and it's important features 
would remain intact. The reinstatement of railing on Carden Place would enhance 
the character of the conservation area. 
 

Page 17



There would be no adverse impact upon the surrounding area either due to 
issues of amenity such as privacy, noise, and daylight or road safety. 
 
 
it is recommended that approval is granted with the following condition(s): 
 
(1)  that no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external 
finishing materials (including samples) to the roof and walls of the extension 
hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed - in the interests of visual amenity and character of the 
conservation area. 
 
(2)  that the extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless a scheme 
detailing cycle storage provision has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the planning authority, and thereafter implemented in full accordance with said 
scheme - in the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes of travel. 
 
(3)  that the extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the cast iron 
railings on the Carden Place elevation hereby granted planning permission have 
been installed in accordance with drawing No. 1318.PD.005 of the plans hereby 
approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted and 
approved in writing by the planning authority - in order to enhance the character 
of the conservation area. 
 
(4)  that the windows as indicated on the east facing elevation of the extension 
hereby approved shall not be fitted otherwise than with obscure glass unless the 
planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in the interests 
of protecting the privacy of adjoining residential properties. 
 
(5)  that, except as the Planning Authority may otherwise agree in writing, no 
construction or demolition work shall take place: 

(a)  outwith the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; 
(b)  outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or 
(c)  at any time on Sundays, 

except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  
[For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but 
not the use of machinery] - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



P
[...]
 car park entrance. The 
railings would be painted black and have the same appearance as those found a 
short distance away at 14 Carden Place. 
 
A separate listed building consent application (111481) has also been submitted. 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The application has been referred to the Sub-Committee because Queen’s Cross 
& Harlaw Community Council have objected to the application and thus falls 
outwith the scope of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
ROADS SECTION – No observations. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – No observations. 
 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL – Supports resident’s objections to the application. In 
summary the Community Council consider the glazed upper storey and cladding 
panels for the middle storey would not sit comfortably with the traditional 
architecture of the area, the ground floor would be visible from outside the site, 
the design features incorporated into the extension in order to reduce its visual 
impact do not work,  the extension would affect the amenity and privacy of the 
occupants at 11 Carden Place and the proposal does not complement or 
preserve the character of the listed building. 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Three representations which relate specifically to this listed building consent 
application have been received. However sixteen representations from fourteen 
addresses have been received in relation to the planning application (111480), 
with many of the issues raised relating to the listed building consent also. The 
matters raised in both applications which relate to this application are 
summarised below –  
 

� The proposal represents overdevelopment of the site, and is inappropriate 
in its context, scale and its proposed materials which would affect the 
conservation area. 

 
� The proposed extension would obscure the north elevation, affecting the 

appearance of the listed building. 

Page 37



 
� The proposal would set a precedent for similar proposals. 

 
 
PLANNING POLI
[...]
ld accord with Scottish Planning Policy and local plan policy on design. 
 
The applicant also proposes to reinstate cast iron railing along the Carden Place 
boundary which is welcomed. The specific design of the railings would match the 
railings at 14 Carden Place. This addition would enhance the setting of the listed 
building. 
 
Each listed building consent is assessed on its own merits so it is not considered 
that the application would set a precedent. What is acceptable at one site may 
not be acceptable at another. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is considered that a contemporary extension which clearly distinguishes itself 
from the historical buildings beside it can be accommodated on the site whilst 
preserving the character and integriry of the listed building. The extensin would 
remain subservient in position and size in relation to the original building. There 
would be no work to the original part of the building and it's important features 
would remain intact. The reinstatement of railing on Carden Place would enhance 
the character of the conservation area. 
 
 
it is recommended that approval is granted with the following condition(s): 
 
(1)  that no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external 
finishing materials (including samples) to the roof and walls of the extension 
hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed - in the interests the character of the listed building. 
 
(2)  that the extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the cast iron 
railings on the Carden Place elevation hereby grantedplanning permission have 
been installed in accordance with drawing No.1318.PD.005 of the plans hereby 
approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted and 
approved in writing by the planning authority - in order to enhance the setting of 
the listed building. 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 4 Hillview Road, Peterculter - Construction of a 1.5 Storey Gable Extension
	4 Hillview Road, Peterculter - Letters of Objection

	2 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen - Form additional floor of offices to rear extension, re-cladding of existing extension and installation of railings at front boundary
	12 Carden Place, Aberdeen - Letters of Objection

	3 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen - Form additional floor of offices to rear extension, re-cladding of existing extension and installation of railings at front boundary (listed building consent)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  27 February 2012.  Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor Dean, 
Convener; Councillor Corall, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Adam, Boulton, 
Jaffrey, MacGregor, Penny and Yuill.  Also in attendance for articles 2 and 3, 
Councillor Jennifer Stewart. 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2451&Ver=4 
 
 
 
4 HILLVIEW ROAD, PETERCULTER - CONSTRUCTION OF GABLE EXTENSION - 
111140 
 
1. With reference to article 12 of the minute of the meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 16 February, 2012, the Sub Committee had before it a 
report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee refuse the application for the construction of a 1.5 storey gable 
extension at 4 Hillview Road, Peterculter for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed development would, by virtue of its inappropriate use of 
unsympathetic materials on the principal elevation of a traditional granite property, 
represent a failure to demonstrate due regard for its context, and is therefore 
considered to be contrary to policy 1 (design) of the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). 
 
2. The visual impact of the proposed extension, which is exacerbated by its 
prominent location and the presence of better considered and more sympathetic 
extensions of a similar type in the immediate area, is considered likely to result in an 
adverse impact on the character of the surrounding residential area, contrary to policy 
40 of the Aberdeen Local Plan (2008). 
 
3. The approval of this extension would risk setting an unwelcome precedent for 
similar proposals involving poorly chosen materials, potentially resulting in a cumulative 
erosion of the character of the townscape in the surrounding area. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Adam:- 

that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
Councillor Boulton moved, as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Corall:- 

that the application be approved, subject to conditions relating to the submission 
of samples of proposed blockwork and slate and of a scheme demonstrating the 
detail of window and door surrounds and quoins, as the application would not be 
detrimental to the character of the townscape in the surrounding area;  the 
property was not in a conservation area;  and the property is not on a through 
road and therefore not in a prominent location. 

 



2 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
27 February 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

On a division, there voted:- 
For the motion (6) – The Convener; and Councillors Adam, Jaffrey, MacGregor, Penny 
and Yuill;  for the amendment (2) – The Vice-Convener; and Councillor Boulton. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
 
 
12 CARDEN PLACE, ABERDEEN - FORMATION OF AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR OF 
OFFICES TO REAR EXTENSION, RE-CLADDING OF EXISTING EXTENSION AND 
INSTALLATION OF RAILINGS AT FRONT BOUNDARY - 111480 
 
2. With reference to article 3 of the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 16 February, 2012, the Sub Committee had before it a 
report from the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which 
recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application for the formation of an additional floor 
of offices to the rear extension; re-cladding of the existing extension and installation of 
railings at the front boundary of 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen, subject to the following 
conditions:- 

(1)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external 
finishing materials (including samples) to the roof and walls of the extension 
hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed.  (2)  That the extension hereby approved shall not be 
occupied unless a scheme detailing cycle storage provision has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the planning authority, and thereafter implemented 
in full accordance with said scheme.  (3) That the extension hereby approved 
shall not be occupied unless the cast iron railings on the Carden Place elevation 
hereby granted planning permission have been installed in accordance with 
drawing No. 1318.PD.005 of the plans hereby approved or such other drawing 
as may subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the planning 
authority.  (4)  That the windows as indicated on the east facing elevation of the 
extension hereby approved shall not be fitted otherwise than with obscure glass 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation. 
(5)  That, except as the planning authority may otherwise agree in writing, no 
construction or demolition work shall take place:  (a)  outwith the hours of 
7.00am to 7.00pm Mondays to Fridays;  (b)  outwith the hours of 9.00am to 
4.00pm Saturdays; or  (c)  at any time on Sundays,  except (on all days) for 
works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  [For the avoidance of 
doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but not the use of 
machinery]. 

 



3 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
27 February 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee heard from Councillor Jennifer Stewart as one of the local 
members for the area with regard to the concerns raised by residents in relation to the 
application. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice-Convener:- 

that the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment:- 
That the application be refused as it would be incongruous compared to other 
extensions in the area which were of 2 storeys rather than 3;  and that if 
approved, the property would be a further erosion of the conservation area. 

 
Councillor Boulton failed to receive a seconder for her amendment and in terms of 
Standing Order 12 (7) the terms of the amendment fell and was not put to the Sub 
Committee to divide upon. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
12 CARDEN PLACE, ABERDEEN - FORMATION OF AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR OF 
OFFICES TO REAR EXTENSION - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 111481 
 
3. With reference to article 4 of the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 16 February, 2012, the Sub Committee had before it a 
report from the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which 
recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the listed building consent application (111481) for 
the formation of an additional floor of offices to the rear of the extension, re-cladding of 
the existing extension and installation of railings at the front boundary of 12 Carden 
Place, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing all external 
finishing materials (including samples) to the roof and walls of the extension 
hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority and thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details so agreed.  (2)  That the extension hereby approved shall not be 
occupied unless the cast iron railings on the Carden Place elevation hereby 
granted planning permission have been installed in accordance with drawing 
No.1318.PD.005 of the plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may 
subsequently be submitted and approved in writing by the planning authority. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
- Katharine Dean, Convener. 


